(
(
NEW HOME WARRANTIES
3. Each applicant for a certificate of registration as a
builder shall disclose in the application any subsidiary or
parent relationship with any other new home building
organization and shall further disclose all interests of any
officer, partner, director, or stockholder of the builder in
any other new home building organization.
(b) At least 30 days prior to the expiration date of a
builder's registration, the Division shall mail a renewal
application form to the builder at the builder's then current
registered address by ordinary mail.
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1998 d.126, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3916(a), 30 N.J.R. 825(a).
Added (b).
5:25-2.3 Certificate of registration
Upon receipt of a completed application, a certificate of

with the applicable provisions of the Administrative Proce­
dure Act and the Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules.
(e) Any new home purchaser under contract with a build­
er whose registration has been suspended or revoked may at
the purchasers option, and under the supervision of the
Bureau of Homeowner Protection, require the builder to
complete the work. The warranty plan under which the
home is covered or was required to be covered at the time
of closing shall cover said home for the length of the
warranty.
Amended by ~.1980 d.316, effective July 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 303(b), 12 N.J.R. 452(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.140, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1701(a), 23 N.J.R. 847(c).
Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1992 d.246, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1149(a), 24 N.J.R. 2244(b).
Text deleted at (a)5-13; new (a), (b) and (c) added to clarify
suspension and revocation circumstances.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2546(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.610, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1913(a), 26 N.J.R. 5010(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Case Notes
Regulation presumes proportional penalties. Hoffman Enterprises,
Inc. v. Bureau of Homeowner Protection, New Home Warranty Pro­

5:25-4.2
4. The terms and conditions of any insurance agree­
ment insuring the private plan shall be subject to approval
by the Department as providing the coverage with respect
to the warranties required to be provided under said plan.
Such terms and conditions shall not be modified or
altered without the prior consent of the Department.
5. The warranty guarantor shall agree to provide to
the Department such information concerning the settle­
ment of claims and its financial condition as may reason­
ably be required to demonstrate its initial qualifications to
act as a warranty guarantor, the performance of its obli­
gations under the terms of its insurance agreement and its
continued satisfaction of the requirements as to financial
condition expressed herein.
Amended by R.1980 d.158, eff. April 15, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.